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1. COURT DEC IS IONS - EMPIRE LIQUOR CO o ET ALS o v. NEWARK ET ALS. -
ORDER OF DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

EMPIRE LIQUOR CO., ARROW SALES CO., 
CAPITAL AUDIT CORP., and PRESTON 
ROBINSON, DANIEL BENDER and WESTON. 
AND COMPANY, 

Appellants, 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEWARK, and RAJAH LIQUORS, a cor­
poration, and DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL, .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

· Respondents. ) 
-----~-------------------------------

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A 278-53 

Argued January 10, 1955. Decided January 20, 1955. 

Before Judges Clapp, Jayne and Francis. 

Mr. Robert C. Gruhin argued the cause for the Appellants. 

Mr. Leo Yanoff argued the cause for the Respondent, Rajah 
Liquors. 
(Messrs. Green & Yanoff, Attorneys.) 

PER CURIAMe 

The Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 
of Newark granted the application of Rajah Liquors for a renewal of 
its plenary retail liquor consumption license for the year July 1, 
1953 to July 1, 1954, for certain premises. On appeal the Director 
of the state Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control affirmed .. the 
order after a de novo hearing. 

Appeal was then taken to this court and pending argument 
Mazza v. Cavicchia, 15 No J. 498 (1954), was decided. It appeared 
that a copy of the hearer's report to the Director· had not been 
served upon appellants as the Mazza case indicated was necessary. 
So on application the record was remanded to permit this to be done, 
exceptions thereto to be filed and a hearing held on the exceptions 
before the Director. The record discloses that this was accomplished. 
The new Director then independently reviewed the testimony, proceed­
ings and ori~inal determination, and concluded that the renewal should 
be affirmed. We agree that compliance with the mandate of the Mazza 
case has been shown. 

It is now argued that appellants were not given a full, fair 
and complete hearing by the hearer who conducted the inquiry for the 
Division. The exceptions- to the hearer's report have not been included 
in the appendix and so we are without knowledge as to whether this 
specific ground was raised before the Director. 
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The opp¢~ition to: the ~enewa1··or. the license was predic~;~d 
upon a charge· that Rajah Liou·ors did· not have posses~::; j_on or the·~ 
right to possessibn of the ~remises in q~estion when the app1~2~­
tion was filed or when the local Board acted favorably thereon'~ 1 , 

::.., ~~) 
. .. l ·;~ J:, : ... ~~' ; 

It was undisputed that at some time previou~ to the rTI.nsti'~~·· .. 
tution of the proc.eeding before the local Board, Rajah Liqt10rs~~·J)_·ad 
acquired the license to sr;::ll alcoholic beverages at the pr~mi~$s. 
At the hearing :lt was· conc·eded ·that no attempt had been made ~o,.,, · 
operate at that address but that Rajah had applied for ·a t:ransre.:r 
of the license to 269-271 Springfield Avenue, Newark, which mat .. her 
was thert_·peµding. · 

Appellants say their counsel was hampered and interfered ·with 
improperly by the hearer and by opposing col-msel who vrnre not 
restrained by the hearer,, in·the production of evidence relating to 
the issue raised by them. The h~aring ·qid lack decorurn and in some 
measure the control which ml.1st be exercised if such appeal proceed­
ings are to serve the purpose for which they were designed. It must 
be said, however, that none ·of the. pa;r.t_ic ipants can escape some 
measure of responsibility for the condition which existed. 

In any event, the problem for us is whether any prejudice was 
suffered by appellants as the result of .the nature of the hearing. 
Our examination.of the record, including the concurring determina­
tions of the two Directors has .s.ati'sf.ied us that substantial proof 
was introduced to show the required ~i~ht to poss~ssion of the prem­
ises in Rajah L~quors and that the Director was justified in making 
a finding that such right existed... .And .further we are unable to 
declare from our study of the hearing that appellants suffered any 
detriment arising from rejection of evidence or the conduct of the 
hearing which· ·would call "for a' reversal ·of the order for renewal. . 

The period covered by the license renewal under attack having 
expired, the issue of mootness, of the appeal was, raised by the court. 
However, i·t was not briefed- by the· parties and they have advised that 
because the transfer proceedings referred to are still in litigation, 

.it has been necessary to apply fo~ another renewal of this license 
for the year 1954-1955. The aqtion taken on that· application is also 
the subject of appeal and in connection therewith the outcome of this 
matter is being awaited. For these reasons we have concluded not to 
decide whether the passage of time has made the issue between the 
litigants purely acad~mic. 

The order is affirmed. 
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2. COURT DECISIONS - RAJAH LIQUORS v. DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROI:J ET ALSO - ORDER OF DIRECTOR AFFIRMEDo 

RAJAH LIQUORS, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL and WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director, MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCO­
HOLIC /BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK, EMPIRE LIQUOR COo, T. Do 
HOLDING COo, ALEXANDER NACK, and 
WESTON AND COMPANY, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 
- Respondents. 

----------------~--------------------) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-8-54 

Argued January 10, 1955. Decided January 21, 1955. 

Before Judges Clapp, Jayne and Francis. 

Mr. Leo Yanoff argued the cause for Appellant . 
. (Messrs. Green & Yanoff, attorneys) 

Mr. Samuel B. Helfarid argued the cause for the Division 
(Mr. Grover C. Richman, Jr., Attorney General). 

Mr. Robert C. Gruhin argued the cause for Respondent~ 
Empire Liquor Co. 

The opinion of the Court was delivered by 

Rajah Liquore, iD connection with its plenary retail consump­
tion license for the year July 1, 1952. to June 30, 1953, made appli­
cation to the Newark Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control to transfer 
the license from its present location to another place 570 feet away. 
The Board unanimously denied the application, and its decision was 
affirmed by the State Division. 

A like application was then made to the Newark Board with respect 
to the 1953-1954 license; and this applicatio~, the Newark Board, by 
a vote of two to one, granted. However, the State Division reversed. 
Rajah appeals. 

The law entrusts the local board with a. discretion as to ·the 
transfer-of liquor licenses. Passarella v. Board of Commissioners, 
1 N. J .. Super. 313_, 319 (App. Div. 1949); Biscamp v. Twp. Council of 
the Twp. of Teaneck, 5 No J. Super. 172, 174 (App .. Dive 1949). And 
the State Division on an appeal in such a matter, N.J .. S.A. 33:1-26, 
33:1-38, will interfere in the ex~rcise of the· board's discretion only 
because of an abuse of the discretion, Hudson Ber en, etc. Assn v. 
Hoboken, 135 N.J.L. 502, 511 (E. & A. 19 7 , Passarella V; Boa.rd of 
Commissioners, 1 N. J. Super. 313, 319 (App. Div. 1949), supra --
that is, because of a manifest mistake, Smith v. Smith, 17 N. J., Super. 
128 (App. Div. 1951), clearly unreasonable action or some more lmtoward 
impropriety. Such is the scope of review before the Division \in such 
a matter,·notwithstanding that testimony is taken de nova. Cino v. 
Driscoll, 130 N .J oL., 535 (Sup. Ct. 1943). 
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Hovrnver the State Division on such an appeal is li~e·wise 
in;vested "wftfr a discretion;. and ·accordingly we, on a ~pe2.1 from _it, 
v.rill. not interfere in·· the exercise:-. of its discretion unler5$ ·cllere 
ha.s been a manifest mistake or a more gross transgress ion dn f;cr~ 
parti Hick~y ~~· D~vi~iori·bf Alcoholic Beverage Qcntrol, 3~ N~ Jo 
Super. 114 (App.· Div. ,'.1954). . . . · 

Our task is simply to apply these principles to the facts. 
The three members of the Newark Board voted for the first dectsion. 
One died, and. the member replacing him, voted at the second h~a~ing 
to grant the transfer. The second of these three· members voted.·_ to 
deny the transfer both times. But the third .. member changed his 
position at the second hearing, and the State Director held trL ·c;; 

although there was no evidenc,e of improper motfvation, the ertn: c;f 
the case WP,S the SWi tch he made in his pos i ti6n. . . 

-~ . . . 

: In passing upon the reasonabieness of.the third·Commissioner's 
action_, it is worthy· of note that when the second applic.ation: ·v.ras 
made,. tha :ijewark Board held apparently unanimously "we vvi.11 be 
bound·:r~- b.f the Division's act,ion on the appeal (then pe11ding) ~.;_t: 
to the first application. Nevertheless two months after the _,: .. ,,_ 
sion :affirmed the denial of the _first application, the local .0.:..:~.:}:>C~ 

reversed itself. 

i The mo~t· ifupo~tarit factor inv6lved in the first decision, as 
we see it_, was the very heavy concentration_ of taverns in th1::: e .. :''.:':::1, 
Within a radius of 750 feet of the place to which Rajah sought -:~_) 
tran~fer its lic~nse, there were, at the time of the second hear 
before the Division, 24 p~rsons with cons'limption licenses =- that 
is_, taverns -..:. not to speak of 4 package stores. On the other ha.nc1 
the Director in his decision. on.th~· first appeal found that at the 
time bf that decision th~re were·within that radius only 19 con­
sumption licenses and 3 package stores_, whereas within 750 feet of 
Rajah:'s present.location_, there we.re then but 16 consumption licen-
_ses and 3 package stores. If these figures are accurate,· there 
s~em to be quite a few more taverns_, maybe 50% more, in the locality 
to which Rajah proposeq to transfer than in its present loca.lityj 
and f-urthermore the congestion at the proposed locality vrnuld seem 
to be increasing. At any event conditions had certainly not improved 
in this important respect so as to warrant the third Commissioner 1 e. 
chang~ in position. 

.. . 

There is . a more .serious ·matter. ·At . the second hearing before 
the Newark Board, . it :was le.arned fo:t;> . .the ftrs t time (there was. no 
testimony on the( poirit at ·the f'irst hearing)_ that the Board .of' Ec5u-· 
cation had definitely appro.ved a.·· site for ·a· proposed. school, wt12..ch. 
adjoined the proposed location of the tavern. We may overlook that 
on the second a~peal to the State Division it a~peared that ·an 
entrance to this schoql is planned to be :PUt wtthin 200 feet o/ c::n 
entrance to the .. tavern a_t its proposed situs and that the Boa.re:: CjJ:" 

Education then opposed Rajah's application, Rajah argl.1es th.st :~~:. 
taverns will be displaced by the school (of course they· rn.:;..:· move 
somewhere else in.,the same .. locale)j but that very argu1ner:Lv ~Leav-;":r 
the school ·in the cas:e as a major factor -- and. of quite as mLcL 
s·ignificance as the· matt·,er of c.onges.tion. Cf. ·Price v. Exc·ise 
Board ·of Town· of Millburn_, 29 N·. J .. Super.. 103 (A.pp. Div. -_1953) . 

. .. Rajah, po·s·ing a hypothetical problem, suggests that the third 
member of the Newark Board could not be said to. have acted u.i."1reason­
ably at the Board's ·s·econd -hearing, ir the position he took at the 
first hear;ing· ,W~s" in fact unreasonable. There, is nothing before us 
to irtdicate that his first pos~tion w~s.unreasonable. Nor did he 
say. it was_,_ when he gave hi.s:: opinion at the second hearing. Indeed 
in that a·pihion_, he passes qver._, without any mention at all, the 
oonsiderations'we deem to be.the most important before him -- viz.J 
tpe cqngestion of licenses in th~ area .and the erection Of the SG,,.OC~;_. 
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With these considerations in view, we come back to the .question 
which the State Director alludes -to as _the crucial-one -- namely, 
·was the third Commissioner clearly unreasonable in changing his posi­
tion? Upon that question, and in the face of the facts here, we 
certainly cannot find the Director to be manifestly in error. 

Affirmed. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO.. 38 - HINDERING INVES1JJIGATION -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL BASH 
. T/a BASH 'S LIQUOR STORE 

180-182 South Broad Street 
Trenton 9, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-138, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City ) 
of Trenton. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Frank Thompson, Jr,•, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (1) during 
prohibited hours J he sold alcoholic beverages .i;n original containers 
for off-premises consumption, in violation ·of Rule 1 of State Regu­
lations No. 38; and (2) he hindered and failed to facilitate an 
investigation, in violation of R. S. 33:1-35. 

The file herein discloses that, during the investigation of a 
specific complaint that defendant was selling alcoholic beverages in 
original containers for off-premises consumption on Sundays and after 
10~00 p.m ... ,on weekdays, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No. 38 which prohibits such sales, two ABC agents went to the vicinity 
of defendant's licensed premi~es at approximately 10:00 p.m. on Wed­
nesday, December 1, 1954. Defendant enjoys the "broad package privi­
lege" under P. L. 1948, ch. 98, and has a service room ·equipped with 
tables and chairs for on-premises drinking and another ro"om equipped 
with a counter which is used as a package goods department. 

At 10~15 p.m. one of the agents entered the premises by means 
of the door leading to the service room. He waited for the other 
agent, who entered at 10:17 p.m., and then went into the pack~ge 
department. The first agent then asked defendant, who was be~ind 
the counter, for a 4/5 quart bottle of Roma Port Wine. Defendant 
placed a bottle of that brand in a paper bag, handed it to the agent 
and charged him 85.,cents therefor. The agent left the premis~s, 
closely followed by his colleague. Both agents irrunediately returned 
to the packag:e department and identified themselves as agents .... When 
they confront.ed defendant, who is elderly and infirm_, he became 
excited and claimed that the sale was made before 10:00 p.m. bµt 
declined to check the t_ime by telephone. He failed~- to cooperate with 
the agents who were seeking to check his license certificate and a 
copy of the ·1.icense· application and, at one point_, pi.eked up from 
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the ~counter -w;nere-. the agent· had placed it the bag containing t):}.e 
bottle of wine.which he had sold to the agent. The agent went , 
behind the counter and recaptured the bottle.· and- admonished defi~nd­
ant not to make another attempt to seize it.' Defendant then.became 
more. calm and ·pleaded for "a break. 11 

·- '"'! • ' f ~ -

Defendan~ has no prior adjudicated record. I11 mitigaticib:.·.:it 
is c;laimed that defendant was uncertain of the time and that, ·:J,. 
because of ·his .age,. condition and ·certain other circumstances:·.· 
"became excited and confused and reached for.- -the bottle of win~·? 
which one of the agents had and said that (he) would give :hirti 1~his 
money back." Reference is also made not only to the poor state: of 
health of. defendant but also of his wife who was present when 'GJ.1.e 
violations took.place. ' 

·With respect to Charge (1), defendant 1 s uncertai'nty with 
respect to the time is no excuse. For the purpose of the per­
tinent regulation, it is his responsibility to know the time. The 
usual penalty for an unaggravated first violation of this type j_s 

a fifteen-day suspension of the license. Re Hassell, Bulletin 
1036, Item 2. There are serious implication~ involved in Che.1-:,~_),::·'. 
( 2) ."- - hindering an investigation. Indeed, :11hind ering n s tr::_·c·:es 
at the very he~rt of enforcement and control.· Re Kelly, Bulletin 
947,' Item l; Be Menzel, Bulletin.948, Item 2. However, under the 
peculiar circumstances in this case and taking into account defend~ 
ant's age, physical condit·ion and other attendant circumstanceE, I 
shall suspend his license for ten days on Charge (2), making a 
totil suspension of twenty-five days. Five days will be remitt 
for ,th~ plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twent:y c,i... /S. 

-A~cordin~ly, it is, on this 14th day of January, 1955, 

,'ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-138, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of .Trenton to Michael 
Bash_, t/a Bash'1s Liquor Store, 180-182 South Broad Street j Trenton,, 
b.e and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.ni. January 20, 1955, and terminatin;:,;. zit 
2:00 a.m. February 9, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
-Direc.tor. 

\... 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - SALE DURING PROHIBIT--~-~ 
HOURS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR .PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga~nst 

ARTHUR Po WARREN 
T/a WARREN 'S BAR & GRILL 
Bloomfield Avenue, Pine Brook 
Montville Township 
P. O. Pine Brook, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con.sump- ) 
tion'License c.:..4_, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Montville. 
---~-----------~-------------------) 

CONCLUSI01'TS 
AND ORDER 

James A. Palmieri, Esq., Attorney.for Defend.ant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging (1) that Qe 
sold~ served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered tLe 
sale~ service ahd delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or ir. 
rectly,, at his licens'ed premises to minors and allowed, permittec 
and suffered consumption of said alcoholic bev'erages by said minr. '~S 
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in and upon his licensed. premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulations No. 20 and (2) that during prohibited hours, he sold alco­
holic beverages in original containers for off-premises consumption, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38. 

The file herein discloses that at approximately 11:00 p.m., 
December 4; 1954, ABC agents who were in defendant's licensed prem­
ises observed the bartender therein serve two rounds of beer to 
Edward ---, age 18, and John ---, age 19, without inquiring as· to 
their age. At 11~20 p.m., the said minors purchased for off-premises 
consumption two bottles of beer which the_ bartender put in a paper 
bag, telling the minors to pick up the package which he placed on the 
floor at the far end of the bar. When the minors departed, the agents 
followed, identified themselves, seized the beer and returned with 
the minors to the licensed premises where they obtained signed sworn 
statements from the bartender and minors admitting the aforesaid 
violations. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recorde The minimum suspen­
sion for a sale of alcoholic beverages to eighteen and nineteen--year­
old minors (Charge 1) is ten days~ Re Toretch, Bulletin 929, Item 
11. The minimum suspension for the offense involved in Charge (2) 
is fifteen days. Re Bohling, Bulletin 1036, Item 3. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for twenty-five days and remit five days for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of January, 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption License C-4, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Montville to Arthur P. 
Warren, t/a Warren 1s Bar & Grill, Bloomfield Avenue, Pine Brook, 
Montville Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 
of twenty (20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. January .21, 1955, and 
terminating at .2 ~ 00 a. m. February 10, 1955,_. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

·5. STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENSE - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER HELD 
TO BE MERITORIOUS - APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER DENIED. 

In the Matter of Objections to ) 
the Transfer of a State Beverage 
Distributorws License held by ) 

EDWARD .CICCARONE ) 
T/a ED CHICCO, _Importer, 

from 1429 Absecon Boulevard~ ) 
Atlantic City to 3506 Atlantic ) 
Avenue, Atlantic City,-N~ J, 

Leo J. Berg J _Esq., Attorney for Applica.nt. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Samuel Mo~kowitz, Esq., Attorney for New Jersey Retail Liquor Stores 
Association and the Atlantic-Cape May County Liquor Stores 
Association, Objectors .. 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Atlantic City Licensed Beve~age 
Associat io:Q.. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Written objections were filed on behalf of the New Jersey Retail 
Liquor Stores Association, the Atlantic-Cape May County Liquor: Stores 
Association and the Atlantic City Licensed Beverage Asioc~ation alleg­
ing, in substance, that the area to which applicant seeks to transfer 



PAGE 8. . BULLET I:N 1 Ol.+8 

is adequately s:erved by the present retail outlets. The ·Board~ ~.Of 
Comm'.issioners of the City of Atlantic City opposed the transfer· 
on the ground that the area in q:uestion is n·ow amply- serviced· by 
other retail li.censees and that:. the location of the llc·ensed prem­
ise.s·. on one of the main stre:ets of Atlantic City would result ~"in 
added traff'ic. c0ongestion. · -~-- <:· 

At .. the hearing on these obJec·tions the applicant testifled -that 
his present premises at 1429 Absecon Bbulevard. is on the ot\tski~ .... ts 
of Atlantic City, approximately 2·-1/2 to 3 miles from the- pro~po_s:e.d 
new location at 3506 Atlant·ic Avenue; that he proposes to: condli::;t 
a sales·room at said proposed new location and to sell beer and 
soda ·water there by the case.· . He: further tes.tified that,.: if tt.\.e 
tr·ansfer :Ls g_ranted, he w1·11 occ·upy.the new premises under a leE~se 
and se·ll his) present premise.s wnic-h he now owns, reserving a sme.11 
portion ther·eof for a warehouse. He also t.eatified that., in his 
opinion, the·re are not sufficient, outlets in the area surrounding 
the proposed new location; that, or· the- eigh~ .r_etail licensees in 
the general area, four conduct re:staurant- bus.inesses and only one 
holds a plenary retall distribution license;· and that he ·would 
make .small deliveries from the new Atlantic Clty store but would 
continue to make most of his deliverie-s from the wareho.use- on 
Absecon BOulevard. 

A representative of one of the· o·bjectors (the holder of a 
plenary retail distribution l.icense on Atlantic Avenue} testified 
in, opposition to the transfer and it was stiputated that three 
others (all holders of plenary retail distribution licenses)woul6 
t'estffy to the_ same effect. Their principal objection was that 
applicant 1.s present location is on -the· outskirts of Atlantic City 
in an area which is not built up and where. there ·is btit one retail 

·licensee, whereas the proposed new lo·cation is in a built-up pa.rt 
of-Atlantic C-ity where there are dwellings, apartment houses and 
businesses, including a number of plenary re.tail consumption licen­
see.s and one large plenary retail dis.tributioh licensee·. It was 
admitt·ed that there were other s·tate- beverage distributor.licensees 
in Atlant.ic City but, for the mos.t part, it. was contended. that they 
were _in a different kind of neighborhood (designated "warehouse 
areas"'} and that. these lic·ensees did not have or did not exerci~;e 
the privilege o.f selling at retail·- The .objectors agreed with t::ie 
local issuing authority with respec·t to the traffic hazard. 

Generally speaking, the objection of the Associ~tio~s is base{ 
upon. the contention that the area to which the transfer is sought :Ls 
adequate.ly served by existing l.icensees.. However, in considering 
this objection it must be borne in m~nd that the privileges of a 
state beverage distributor's license are state-wide and"" thus, t.iJ.e 
question of public necessity and convenience cannot be de,termin~:::( · ·)n. 

the narrow basis of the single municipality in which the prospeet~.v·~~ 
licens-e-e would conduct its business or a particular section of t~'.'::.c. i,r 

municipality. Re Variety Beers and Soda Distribu·tors·, Inc_ .. , Bu.lle·­
t:Ln 1000, Item 6; Re Vigor Beverages Go., Inc., Bulletin. 941_, Ite:n 
9. Nevertheless, the transfer of a license, whether state c-r· mtu.11. -

c ipal ,. to ano the:r premises is. not a pri vi1ege inherent tn a. lie-em>~· .. 
Re Varie·ty Beers and Soda Distributors·., Inc., s·upra;. Van Schoi.c~·'::. .':L:_ 
Howell_, Bulletin 120, Item 6. If good cause appears, an· applicat~.on 
for transfer may: be denied in the discretion o_f ·the issui.ng aut:10r­
ity. · Re Variety Beers and Soda :Oistri.butors, Inc-., supra; Re Warren_, 
Bulletin 945, Item 6. 

·. The objection of the Board of C-ommissioners is bas.ed on its 
belief that the transfer would result in added traffic congestion. 
While municipal consent is not a s.tatutory prerequisite to the issu­
ance of a state license, it must be recognized that the local 
governing body is in a position to be well informed on loeal condi­
tions. Applicant ··admitted that he was aware of· .the fact that the 
Board of Commis.sioners "did not- like. the traffic· conditions" and 
there is no denial that Atlantic Avenue· is. one of the. c:ity 's heav .. lJ: 
traveled thoroughfares. That traffi.c conditions ·may properly be 
cons::Ldered in licensing matters, S'ee Freed v. WaY.ne Township_, Bu1 · 
1 of--i n ~09 Tf-o'l'Yl '7 
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Considering all of the circumstances, .including the fact that 
applicant seeks to· transfer his.license from a location on the out­
skirts of the city, a distance of 2-1/2 to 3 miles to a location on 
a main thoroughfare in a built-up section of the city where he pro­
poses to establish a salesroom, and in view of all of the aforemen~ 
tioned objections, particularly with respect to anticipated· traffic 
congestion, r am unable to find that tne proposed transfer Will 
prqmote the general welfareo . 

For the reasons· aforesaid, the application for transfer of the 
license will be deniedo · 

Dated~ January 12, 19550 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Directoro 

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES IN 
MOTOR VEHICLE - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED - HUSBAND OF 
REGISTERED OWNER OF MOTOR VEHICLE 'QNAWARE OF PRESENCE OF SUCH 
BEVERAGES IN CAR IN HIS POSSESS ION - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED o 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
June 12, 1954 of a 5-gallon can 
of alcohol and a Ponti~c ~lub 
coupe, on Elizabeth Street near 
Gaston Avenue, in the City of· 
Garfield_, County of Bergen and 
State o·f New Jerseyo 
- - - - --- --- - - -...:.- -------- __ , __ --- -- -·--

,) 

) 

) 

) . 

Case No. 8633 

ON HEARING 
·coNCLUSIONS Al\TD ORDER 

Julius E. Kramer, Esq., Attorney for Peter Iracane and Filomena 
Iracane. 

I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage. Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of 
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine 
whether a five-gallon can of alcohol and a Pontiac coupe, described 
in a s·chedule attached hereto, seized on June 12, 1954 on Elizabeth 
Street, near Gaston Avenue, Garfield, New Jersey, constitute unlawful 
property and shoulQ. be forfeited. . r'. 

On the above date police officers were investigating alleged 
gambling in a building in the above vicinity, and during the course 
thereof they inspected various. mottir vehicles parked nearby. One of 
these. cars was· the Pontiac coupe in question, in which they discovered 
the five-gallon can of alcohol. Thereupon the officers seized the car 
and alcohol, notified the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, and 
turned ov~r such car and alcohol to its agents. 

·:J 

The; can in which the alcohol was contained did not bear :·any 
label, or sta:mp indicating the payment of tax on alco.holic beV;erages. 
A sample of the alcohol was analyzed by the Division's chemist, who 
reports that it is alcohol and water fit for beverage purpose~~ with 
an alcohoiic content by volume of 84.5 per cent. 

When t~e matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S. 33:1-66, 
Filomena Iracane, the registered owner of the Pontiac coupe, and her 
husband Peter IracaneJ appeared and sought return of the motor vehicle. 
Peter Iracana claims that he drove the car to the vicinity of the 
building where the alleged gambling activities were being carried on, 
was one of the persons there when the place was raidedJ but that when 
he parked~the car, he did not have the alcohol therein, and wa~ not 
responsib~e f_or its presence. Peter· Iracane and Filomena Irac·ane do 

./ 
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not, 'deny tJ:rat the. r·ive·-g,allo.n. cai1'.c a:f' alcohol was a.c.tu;~lly fou~d-'in 
the· c·arJ: · ~rid' d,o. not o.ppo'8-e· for:fe:fture: of the:. alc·.ohol. ·i .J/;c; · 

( ·f~-~-(;'; . 

: 81Uc.h alc:ohorl is illicit: .. lbeca.us.e a.·£· the· abs.ene:e· as a label-Li..gr 
tax s·.tamp on the· can in which 1 t was c.ontained ~ R.,S ~ 33:l;1 ( :Jb) f' 
R.$ .. · 33 ::i-88.. : It i.s a.ctually bo6tJteg:· al,cohol .. Tl1l.e' i 1llic:i:fu; a~'q:qhol 
and the mo:to;r ve·hic ie in wnic·h i.t- was. f.bund. c·mlrs ti.tute mrlawri1l::E 2;prop -
er't.y· a·nct are""sn:ib:Jec·t. to r·orfe,iture:~ R..,S:., 33. :1-Tfy }:.,: R .. s. .:'" ~3 q ~g, .. 
R .,S': •. ·. 33 ::.l.-66 ~- .... .. -~ .;:I 

·~~ ,.} ~ 

· ... N0:rmall0r a person is. prearun.e.d to be. awar,·e· of what.ever~ th.~)~~.:· is 
i:CW: hl.s;, ear~ ana· i.t i.s nat.ural to be· s'l~cept.ieal "of any claiJr( to<"tb~ 
contrary .l e:s·fpe:cialJiy wh'e.,·r-e there: is: boot.le:g, aJ.e.oho.1 in thei car· ... 
N:ever·t.he:le:s~s,-, w.nere'. a _c· laimant has, a law-a.biding; b.ackg,r.ound, and 
g,ive·s a s;t.rafght.f'orward, log,ieal and. eouvirn:dng ·account ev'i.denc ing 
his; innoc:.e-nc»e· in the: mat·ter,: he is: aff'orded re:lie:f' from fo:rfe,itura. 
S.¢.;izur,e. Ca.se N<:L. 8669J: Bulletin l0#2.t. Item lI~ 

:;:·p:e.ie:J?. Irac:ane doe.s: . :no.t appeal? to· have:. any; p-revio.us crimi:n.al 
re·e;o::bd f·ar· violating any liquor' law.; He· waS'; ·empl.o,yed legit.imc. t,e 
f qr a n:urn!ber· o.:f ye:ars J· a 1 though uriem:prlo-.yed f'o,r the pas. t: year· oT· "G:t::··G :r 

wrten. .ithe: c.:o~nc..ern by whom he was e·mplo-~red. dis-cop.:tinued b:tAS.:iPses:s, •. He.: 
and Flis, wi.fe. had a.cc:.um.ulat:ed r·inane:.ial. r·es·our'Ces- which t-he'Y used 
during t-n..e period o·f· his: unemp1.oJfment:. ~her'e are: overto'nes that. he 
per·haps, r·es.or.t:e:d to- gambling:.. As;ide; fJ?mru. the.:: ineident in q_uest,ionJ 
the·r·e' are, n0; S.uc,h o:vert:ones that:. he· res,ort.ed : t.o; boo·'tlegging;... Wl>iile­
no-t; c1ont,ro>l.l.ing; in t:.heS'.8' p·roc·ee.dings, it rriay: .be. pointed oU.t: that. the 
Be-rg·.~n. C'ount:y· 'Grand J't:rry re·c.ent:Iy dl..smis.s.ed. th:e: criminal proe.e:edirrgs 
agailn.s:t Pe:·t,er Irac:ane ari.s-ing; out._ of his arres't: for violat:ing the: 
.A.]eo:horlic Beve,ra:g,e. Law.. ,A:c.C'.O'.J?d:ing t.() Pete:r rrac:ane $< the ear was . .­
parked r·a.r a c:ons»ide·ra.bJLe:· length o,f' t;j!.me·. The:· windows e}f: the car 
were no:it l.oc.ke:d.· · ·. ·' 

··Wfh .. y some· unkno,wn person s.ho;uld place th.e can of" al.c.01htd in the: 
Irac:~ne eaF' is;' an unres-o1.vedi qu.e:Stio;n.. ~ny: nuntber of po$s.ibili ti.es. 
p·re,s;en:t t.hems:.elv-e-s_,. even that.: Iracane: act.ually placed ~t.he:: e.an in his 
car'~ . HoweYe•r'J, ar·t.er· e:are:rul. ·c.ons.idera.t:ion oif al.1 ():f the -evid.enc.e 
pr·e:s.e·nt.edi:,,.· I: s<naJL.l. g_:inte: Pe.t.er Ira.cane -tbe 'bene:E"it. of the d~Ytnbt._, and 
tbe·r·e,f'o;r.·e, f'i.nd that.: he: was. no:t, re~spa·ns.:ibile f'a~. the, pres-enc$ of tl':'Le 
a.lc;o:h.oJL in the: Pont~iac: c .. oupe:.. It: is therer·a.re unnece-ss:apy to dete.-r­
mine wh.e·th.er. hisf':~w:Ef"e· is'. ac;t.ually the:· s:ole. owner of the: car,,. or 
whe:the·r· P'e:ter :rrac:ane: has. a s:ubS't:antial in.t:e·re:s•t- th.ere·in .. 

', ,/;, ··:.c, ~ ... 

·A c.e'.ordingly ,-;· it. is. Dlfil:TE'RMJilNEl::» and ORDE:RiED th.at if;,,, on o;r bef'a.re. 
th\e' ]11th da.y: of' JaniuaFy·.r- 1955~ F'ilo!mena -Jrraearie: pays· the· eQ;s.ts 
inc urre:d in the ·'S.eiz.ure: and s.torag;e: o-f" the, P'o•nt.iae co»t:rpe, · (rle:s;eri becc~ 
in 8chedu1.e. n'.A rr. at.ta.eh.ea here·to:J, S'.uch mot.or vehi.cle wil.l. be r·e<t.urned 
t,0: h.er; and i. t~ is furthe:r 

DEBI'ERJYfINED and. OJR'.DE]RjffiD that. th.e can 0;f. al.cohoJ .. deserilb;ed in the 
af'0:r·e.said Sehedule: n'.A. rm C'.01nS't.:i:.t:ut:es; unlawf'u]L pr.op•erty ,; and the s:.a.me· 
be: and h.e:r·e:by is ... :f'0:rf'eited·._ in. a:.qeo:r·dlanee~ with:,-th~: provj'._s;io.ps o:f· R . .;,S: .. 
33 ::1.-6:6-J, and t:ha:t .. :Lt be: re:ta.med f.'o<:I?' the us.e 01f' hos:pi.t.als- and s,ts.t.2 '· 
e·oun.ty a::nd muni.c::lipa] inat:it:ut .. ions: x o'r. dest.ro,jred in. whole o~ in p2.rt. 
at. the- dir·e:c.t,ion o.f: the Dir-ec·tor o .. r· th.e D1i.vis,:1.on of' Alcoholic. 
Be v;-e-r ag;e: , C:~;;ntrO: 1.. ~ 

WILLIAM HOWE; DAVIS. 
Da t.ed ·~ . JTany.tar.y 5: J 1955 ... D•ire;c~ tor .. 

. . 

· l_ -- 51-gallarn c:an. o:f aieo;h.aJi.ic~ bevera.g,e·a 
1.-. Po~nt:i.ac C-] ttll)i C;ol'upe -;; s,e:ri.al .No .. Wi8\PJB8852 ~, 

195)i N'o Jr •. R'egi.s~t.ra.tioin YJf7'02 ~ · · 
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7. RECAf'ITlLATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIODS FROM JU..Y 1, 1954 TffiOUGH DECEMBER ~l, 1954 

ARRESTS a 
. Total number of persons arrested 

Licensees end emt) l oyees 
Boot legger,s 
ABC 3gent l~erson~tor 

·SEIZURESa 
Motor vehicles-cars 

-trucks 
Stills - over 50 ~allons 

- 50 gall-:>ns or under 
Alcohol - ~allons 
Nash - gallons 
Distilled alcoholic beveroieS - ~allons 
Wine - ~allons 

·Brewed malt alcoholic beveraees - gallons 
RETAIL LICENSEESa 

Premises inspected 
Premises where alcoholic bevere~es were Qauged 
Bottles 2auged 
Premises where violations ~ere found 
Violetions found 

Type of violations foun~i 
Unq..ialifi~d employees 
Other mercantile business 
Oisposal permit necessary 
Re~o 1)8 sign not posted 
Prohibited signs 
Gant>ling devices 
Probable Fronts 
Improper beer taps 
Other violations 

· STAT&: LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected 
License application~ investi~ated 

COM?LAINTS1 . 
Complaints assi~ned for investiiatlon 
Investi~etions completed 
lnvesti~ati0ns pendi~ 

LABffiATORYs _ 
- · Ai1t:1 l yses made 
. Refills (from licensed premises) - bottles 

Bottles from unlicensed premises 
IDENTIFICATION BUREAUi 

Criminal fin£erprint identifications mEJde 
Persons-fingerprinted for non4 crimin61 purposes · 

· . -.. I dent.. cont acts made w/ other enforcement aQenc i es 
. : HJ ident if icat.iJns vi a N.J .. State Pol ice teletype 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEE01NGSa _/ 

Cases transmitted to municipalities 
Violations·involved1 

-

Sale duri~ prohibited hours 
S;ale to minors 
Permitti~ brawls on premises 
Possessin~ chilled beer (DL license~) 
Permitting females at bar {local rei.) 
Permitf ifli book~akini on premises 
Possessing contraceptives on premises 
Sl:lle to intoxicated-persons 
Sale outsid~ scope of license 
Permlttin~ hostesses on premises 
Permifti~ fi?ambline (prize f iiaht pool, w82erin~) 
PermiHi"' slot machines on premises 
Empl·'>Yi~ female bartender (local ree.J 

Cases i~stltuted at Division 

\f i1:>lati0ns i11volveds 
Sale fo miMrs 
SE:ile durin~ prohibited hours 
Permitting im;noral activity on premises 
Hindering investigation · 
Misl~beled ·beer teps 
Per11Mtin1~ hostesses on premises 
Ui•cµa~ if i ed erapl oyces 
Pol£~eps i ng i 11 i cit l i qJor 
unavthorized transportation 
Condu~tin~ business as a nuisance 
S0le below minimum resale price 
Sale outside scope of license 
Fraud{ and front 

;f 
" 

1st Quflrter 2d Quarter· 
Jul~i AU£·i Se~t~ Oct. 1 Nov. 2 Dec. 

79 95 
19 ~l 
60 6·3 

0 l" 

16 14 
4 ·2 

10 5 
7 8 
0 680.00 

7,006.5il 31,371 .. 00 
530.51 350.60 
9~.06 a1 .. 36 

i·92t;z, 36.Sl 

3,405 -2,832 
. 1,55~ 1,872 
29,199 34,501 

247 . . 216 
,;o 28ij 

136 116. 
33 23 
35 17 
29 22 
12 3 

1 4 
2 0 
1 ' 1 

81 98 

43 11 
31 32 

1,309 1,258 
lt231 1, 191& 

184) 1?8 

412 ~56 
6 ' 115 112 

87 8) 
694 aisa 
710 428 

9 14 

40 35 

24 18 
12 a 
2 . l 
2 1 
1 2 
l 1 
l ' 0 
l 0 
0 1 
0 l 
0 l 
0 1 
0 l 

46 ~9 

14 16 
13 11 
6 9 
2 4 

' 2 
2 3 
4 0 
3 l 
2 2 
l 3 
0 5 
2 l 
0 3 

-1.9hl 

174 
50 

123 . 
! 

;o 
b 

15 
15 

680.00 
3a,~77.50 

aa9.11 
174·42 
229.04 

6,237 
3,425' 

6;:5,700 
i6; 

14 

252 
56 
52 
51 
15 
5 
2 
2 

179 

54 
69 

2;6i4-7 
2.1,25 

-158 

768 
9 

227 

170 
1,192 
1,130 
' 2; 

75 

42 
20 

3 
~ 
3 
2 
l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
l 
l 

95 

;o 
24 
15 
6 
5 
5 
4 
4 
4 
~~ 
5 
3 
3 
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C'I SCl·i)L HJN\¥ 1'1\tKU.ll[ NGS (CoDi' i nued.) _ -· 

1st QuC1rtet 
Ju_~J'-'--~~!J- .. Sq~J. 

C~1se:~ it:isi i iukd vi O iv i s·ion \Corrti ro.~d) 
: N:ilYltdhl.nS_, .. i!l\.'DlY.~'ds -~ -~- ' . ' ·, . , ' ...... ,.; ,: 
-. - P.(~r.m·i :t fin[! ·f.<:;;ibt fn1~ (Cords} on pr-e:mi ses' ' ., -, , • · · · ·· 

'Pcr,1u~ :tJ :in~ ,fem,il es at 'b<:ir .. {loc1:il re~.) 
f;cr:mitt;fn~ lqJ,kry ~ctiv.'i_ty (,rt:ffle.,,,_.ovnbcrsj 

'·::Sak fo f)IJ1f-:tie'i11bers by d-vbs · 
· \'.lh0ics..-dcr i:cc.t".pHre unuuth .• rehirn!> .from 'refaHer 
:Sol H:i for sell in~ fo .C(~n::.u.mers 
. $1Jl t: 'dur in~~ license suspchS fon 
·Per1n'Hi ini:J fei~z:ilc impen,on.itcrrs on pr.em.ist:s 
Penni li in!i; foul''l2ngu.:r;e on .premises 
Viol~tion of specicil rul i~ _ 
Penniif jr~g bol'ikM~kinf. ·on j:>fernises 

· Permiii irig pin boll ffl(;:chine on prerni.ses 
Possess in\;. cont.r ~ctp ti vt:s on pr.em i SE·s 
Act {t[ v:iolmce on prcr.1i st:~ 
p~·_ss{;S.<: •. in~ indecent .f.dV\~rti!,ift!i; roatttr 

C;.::ises brouf;ht.by munic:ip.:Ait.if!'s· ,dn owri inHidh1e and 
r.eported--fo Dhd si on ._, · · 

''J iott·ticirs invnl vedi 
Sflic 'fo minors · · .:: 

· Perm i it ing br i,:lh' ls on pr cmi ses . . 
S~le. durir~ ~rohibi ted hoyrs 
Penni tHng immorol ectivi.t)· -0J\ prem1ses 
Permi1fir~ bookmcldn~ on 'premises 
Conduct i n!i; bus.i.ness e<s fl nuJ S(;,rce 
Hindeil~ inve.stigdion ·. · 
faHL•re to ~fford vie\ inf9 premi.ses dud~ prohibited ·hours 
Scil e to. intoxtc~.tt:d persons . 
Permi-~·tine .gcimbJirig (k•cger.in~) on premise:s 
Servic~ Jn priv5te room (local reg.) 

"feH1.:re to display license'certificc-.te 
Penni Hi~ prost.i_iutcs on' premises . 
Per mi tiing lotftry ~ctiv ity (f ootbzll pool, lottery, sllpsJ 
PermiH·ing persons of ill.. repute on prern,ises 
Per.uii,iti~ foul languc:fJe Of;' _prtmi se:s 
Ai cl in~ '1nd Cibe.tting sal c ~ i thout license 

KEARINJS HELD /.l Dl\'ISlON: 
Total number of heari~s held 

Appe;;;ls · 

.2 
'2 

1 
l 
1 
l 

; 1 
l 

·O 
- ·O 

-0 
·. -0 
·=O 

0 
:·-0 

'27 

21 
,2 
3 .·, .0. 

1 
f 
0 

. :0 
·O_ 
l 
l· 
0 
0 
0 

.o 
0 

:o 

.l13 
' 22 

Oiscipl i_nary procecd.i~s 
Eli gi bi 1 it)' .. . '•' ~g 
Se·i :zu res· · 
Tex rwoct:it i(•ns 
Applicetions for license 

ST A TE l I CE NS ES -Af\D PER MI TS I SSUEO:i 
Total number i ~;sued 
·L j cer.S(;S . 
Em;>lO}'fr.ent pen:1i t.s 
Solicitors' " 
Di spo~ol · · " 
Social ~:ffai r " 
Special ~dne n 
t1i scel l Lneovs u 
Transporfat.ion insi~rtici 
Trainsporfation ce,rtific;;.tes 

' \ " 

.:.-

20 
;5 
'~ 

i 

~d Qu<:Jrt>~r 
Oct ~.LJ~Q.!'..~~-~-C..~ 

r,, 
~--~ 1' 
y ' 
~ , 
:: 

to 
-~;I 

'1 ' 
bi. 
0 
o· 
·O r 
·1 
l' 
i 
L 
1 
l 

42 

2~ 
9 
6 
~ 
l 
1. 
·2 
"2 
2 
0 
0 
1 
l 
1 
i 
l 
-i 

107 
13 
47 
19 
21 

. 5 
: ? 

~ .. 45~ 
Hi 

420 
i6i 
29~ 

1,-055 
l,~.22 

.470 
579 
35 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
Di.rector. 

Dated: ·January 12, J..955. 

2 
2 
2 
.2 

1 
l 
1 
l 
l 
1 
1 

·1 
1 
i 

~~ 

44 
11 
9 

.3 
·2 
-~ 

2 
2 
2 
l 
l 
t 
i 
i 
l 
i 
1 

220 
35 
81 
39 
ltl 
10 
··a 

23,Bfl, 
949. 

i~ot;? 
3:11--C>'.19 

5H> 
2.,J'.~l 
1,1'~2 
1~no 

13,~07 
14'~ 
···"-: 

) . 
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8. . SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT STILL AND ALCOHOL ORDERED 
F'ORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE USED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH RETURI\J""ED TO 
INNOCENT OWNER. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
September 25, 1954 of a still, 
appurtenant equipment, a quantity 

) 

) 

) 
of alcohol and a G.M.C. truck in 
woodland east of Route 73, near 
Cooper Road, in Voorhees Township, 
County of Camden and State of New ) 
Jersey. 

Case No. 8716 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

-----------------------------------) 
Alfred M. Bradley, t/a Bradley's Automotive Service, Pro Se. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

7 Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33, Chapters 1 and 2, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine· 
whether a still, appurtenant equipment, a quantity of alcohol, and a 
G.M.C. truck, descriped in a schedule attached hereto, seized on Sep­
tember 25, 1954 in woodland east of Route 73, near Cooper Road, 
Voorhees Township, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should 
be forfeited. · 

New Jersey State Troopers discovered and seized the still on 
the above date and location. They also seized the truck, which was 
parked in the vicinity of the still, and three hundred pounds of sugar 
which were on the ground near the.truck. The seizure included about 
a gallon of illicit alcohol, fit for beverage purposes, with an alco­
holic content by volume of 43. 6 per- cent. Jonou~ Ferman McGee and 
William Fletcher were arrested at the scene of the seizure. The 
l:Lcense plates on the truck had been issued to Bradley's Automotive 
Service.' 

The Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control was notified and the 
seized property was ~urned over to its agents. The still was not reg­
istered with the Dir~ctor of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage _Con-
trol, as required by R.S. 33:2-1. · 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66 
and R.S. 33:2-4, Alfred M. Bradley appeared and sought return of the 
truck. No one opposed forfeiture of the balance of the seized prop­
erty. 

The -unregistered still' and other property seized therewith con­
stitute unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture. R.S. 33 :-2-2, 
R.S. 33:2-5. The inference is justified that the truck was used to 
transport sugar to the still, and intended for the transportation of 
illicit alcohol. Such truck and the illicit alcohol constitute unlaw­
ful property and are subject to forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-l(i) and (y), 
R.S. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1-66. 

Alfred M. Bradley does not controvert the above facts, as 
established by reports of ABC agents and other-documents in the file; 
which were admitted into evidence with his consent. He claims that 
he is the owner of the truck, and loaned it to McGee in good faith, 
unaware that McGee would use it in unlawful alcoholic beverage 
activity. 

According to Bradley's testimony he has been in the automobile 
repair business for about 12 ye.a.rs. He has known McGee for two or 
three years, and understood that McGee was a plumber and was also 
employed by a real estate concern. In January 1954 Bradley exchanged 
his Ford sedan for McGee's truck. Bradley was unable to obtain a 
Certificate of Title to the truck because of an unpaid balance thereon 
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due ·to. a .finance company J of ·\v-qich Bradle:y :Y1Jas ·not informed a·t .the 
time of the , excha.nge. In- tr-J.~;;, mea11time Bradley place(. h:ts deal, et~ ·is 
plates on the truck and. used the trucl{ in his busineeis. Oh va,rl,olrn 
occasions Bradley permitted McGee to borrow the truck. on·september 
20 .:i 1954 McGee· brought the Ford to· Bradley's ·shop for repah--s ;· ·C}.ncl 
borrowed the truck pending completion of- the· re-pa~~2s. On Septernber 
25, 1954 the t;i.~uck was seized as aforesaid:.· Thereafter Bradl~.~~',; . 
obtained a formal. Certificate of Title from the motor vehic1e::at:tthor;­
itie·s of the State··;or' ·P$nnsylvania. The ·r11e dis.-clo.ses that 9t-,;the 
time of the seizure one of the troopers was -'informed that the t~u.ck 
was owned by MGGee and might still· be·regi~ter~d in his name; ihat 
Mc.Gee had purchased a car and was trading in the truck; that McGee 

·had an ace ic-:ent with the car) and.:i. while repairs were being made 
thereon, McGee t1Ja.,s t.1sing ·the·~truck.," which bore license plc:ttes 
issued to Bradley Automotive Servi·ce. · · · 

The transaction described by Bradley does not appear improb:­
able. Bradley had a shop for repair of motor vehicles. He was nut 
generally in the business of selling.~otor vehicles. Hence, s 
he had dealer's :plates. available~·· he wo1.1ld not have urgent need fc~e 
the' formal title to the truck in order to use the truck in his "~Jc,.:J::.t­
ness_. -_Evidently.he did riot deal ~t·arn1 1 s length with McGee, v.rhi.c~h 
may explain .why .li.e did not press l"'.IcGee to --~pay the small amount due 
the financ-e .·cofapany and transfer formal title: to Bradley. · 

Needless to say, the acquisition of t:i.tle, formal or other-· 
wise; to a motor vepicle_after it~ seizure for a.violation of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law, will'not be recognized.,, and will be disrs­
garded. in the present instance .. However) the other evidence above. 
referred to tends. to· e·stabltsh .that Bradley is _the actual owner of 
the truck. His ~failure. to· obtain· transfer of the Certificate of 
Title contemporaneous '.with_. the sale seemingly does not invalictate 
the sale.. Cf. Ma~ors v. Majors·) 37_ 'A. 2d. · 528, 349 Pa. 334, · · 
Seizure Case No .. 486 _, Bulletin 1015) Item 8. 

I am advised that Bradley, by his demeanor and condiJ.ct a.t the 
hearing) appeared. to' be honest and convincing. I shall therefore 
give him the benefit of any doubt, and accordingly find that he has 
satisfactorily established that he was the owner of the G.M.C .. trttc.l-c 
at the time 6f its sei~u~e. 

McGee does not appear to have any previous criminal record 
for violating any.liquor.laws .. Although· Bradley permittec. McGee to 
use the truck on various occasions) i t .. was ostensibly for ·use to 
transport McGee's plumbing ·tools and equipment~ and it does not 
appear that Bradley knew) or had any reason to suspectJ that McGee 
would use the truck in co:pnection with the illicit still acti v:J.-ci.f:::Ei. 
The G.iVI.C. truck· vdll be retu~ned to Alfred M. Bradley u,_J(:>;1 pa.yn~e:nt 
of the costs of its sei~ure and storage:. 

Accordingly J it i's DETERMINED and . ORDERED , that :i.f J c1n eir 

before the 17th day of. January_, _1955~ Alfred· M. Braole;/ )a.ys the 
costs of seizure' and storage of-, the G.J.VI. c truck, said tr1).C.~C w 
be returned to him; and it is further ~ 

DETERMINED and ORDERED· that. the. balance of the f3ei.:z.ed prc)erty _, 
more fully described' in Schedule "A II a t,tached hereto .9 c:·JnS titutes 
unlawful property and the.same be.arid hereby is forfeitec in accor­
dance with the p'rovisions of R.S.»33:1-66~_and R.S. 33:2-5., and that 
it-be retained fort.he use'ofli.ospitals and state; count.y and n+uni­
cipal institutions, or destroyed~in whole or in part at the direction 
of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Dated~ January 5,, 1955. 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

-Director .. · 
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s CHEDULE 11.A II 

1 - one gallon of alcohol 
6 - 100 gallon barrels with mash 

,4 - 100 gallon empty barrels 
1 - gooseneck 
1 - copper coil 
i.- dephlegmator 
1 hydrometer 
1 - stove base 
1 - stove hood 
1 - 100 gallon cooker 
2 - 55 gallon drums 
1 tub 
1 - bucket 

18 - 5 gallon cans 
300 -·lbs. of sugar· 

20 - lbs. of coke 
12 - lbs. of yeast 

1 - tarpaulin . 
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1. - G.M.C. truck, Serial No. FC10118749, Engine 
No. 2136477-A.L., 1954 Pennsylvania Regis­
tration 1X632 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD NOT 
CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED .FOR 10 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RED ROBIN CAFE & RESTAURANT, INCo 
414 - 38th St. 
Union City, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary-Retail Consumption 
Licen~e C-222, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Union City. 

) .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irving Edelstein, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-1.icensee .. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded g2Q_ vult to a charge alleging that it sold, 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to two minors, and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by.said 
minors in and upon its licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulations No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that on December 10, 1954, ABC agents, 
who were in defendant's licensed premises, observed Pvt. Simone ---
(age 18) and Joseph --- (age 19) enter with two adult males. In the 
presence of the agents, the bartender served drinks of alcoho'lic bev­
erages, paid for by one of the adults, to the fQur patrons and, as 
the two minors were consuming beer served to them, the agents made 
known their identity and seized the beer for evidential purposes'. 
Both minors admitted that they had told the bartender they were of 
full age but each denied that he had represented in writing that he 
was twenty-one years of age or over. · 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective July 7, 
1942, its license was suspended for five days by the ·local issuing 

(· 
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authority for "refilling." .:'$tfl:c-8.. t.h?-.~prior violation occl1rred9;_ 
more than ten years ago, it wiil ·not be considered in fixing"'tl)e 
instant penalty. I shall ~~spend"defendant 1 s license for-:ten'· 
days (the minimum;. susp.ension 'for : .. s.ale of alcoholic beverages. ··.1fo 
eighteen and nineteen-year~o1d· .. minors'). ·· 'Re ToretchJ Bulletir,vi 929, 
Item 11. -Five days will be remitt~~£o~ the ple2 entered hefe~n, 
leaving a net suspension of five d_a~s.:· : . · · .· -~ · -~"2'.., 

' I '~· 1:~' ·-' 
Accordingly, it is_, on this :19th-:day of January_, 19~5, 9~: 

i· :r::i·. ·r 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons:umption -License C-222,r::(~"sued 
by the Board of Commissioners ·.of the. Git"Y of Union City to Red 
Robin Cafe & Restaurant, Inc:.). for ·premis.es 414 - 38th Street, 
Union City, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) cays, 
commencing at 3~00 a.m. January 31., 1955; ·arid terminating at 3:00 
_a.m. February 5, 1955. · · · 

t\, :; ' . 

.. _.,. . r .. 
· ·William Howe·· Davfs 

Director.--_ 

.1 •• , ,· 

:· ... _ ... 

. .. ...~ 

:: ; .:: : . 

.. · 


